increasesharecapitaltoMitraCorporation.Co.,Ltd.(Indirectsubsidiarycompany)whichthecurrent

registeredcapitalofBaht133,000,000dividedintotheordinaryshare1,330,000sharesataparvalueof

Baht100,representingacapitalpaid-uptotalofBaht133,000,000.Theincreasingofregisteredcapital

TWZ CORPORATION PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED ��

forexistingshareholdersamount498,750sharesdividedintotheordinaryshare498,750shareatapar

valueofBaht100,representingatotalofBaht49,875,000.Topaid-incapitalreferto25%ofthe

registeredcapital.ThetotalafterregisteringisamountofBaht182,875,000dividedintotheordinary

share1,828,750sharesataparvalueofBaht100inordertoreinforceinRDFpowerplantbusinessand

expansiontoinvestinalternativeenergyindustry.

 Inthisregard,thecapitalincreasinghasbeenincreasedforexistingshareholdersin8currentsharesto3

newshares,herebyMitraCorporationCo.,Ltd.andK.B.MConstructionCo.,Ltd.willbereserveto

purchaseordinaryinordertokeeptheproportionofvotingwhichitshallbeequaltotheformernumberof

shareholder.Thedetailsandproportionofshareholdersarebelow:

 Ratiooftheincreasecapitalis8currentshares:3newshares
Shareholders Before

increase

(Share)

%	Of

registered

capital

Increased

capital

%	Of

registered

capital

After

increase

(Share)

%	Of

registered

capital
MITRA 651,700 49.00% 244,389 49.00% 896,089 49.00%
KBM 665,000 50.00% 249,375 50.00% 914,375 50.00%
OtherMinorShareholders 13,300 1.00% 4,986 1.00% 18,286 1.00%
Total	 1,330,000	 100%	 498,750	 100%	 1,828,750	 100%

AccordingtotheminutesoftheBoardofDirectors’MeetingNo.2/2019onMarch21,2019,theBoardof

Directorshasapprovedthecompanytobuyan1,368,304ordinaryshares inMitraCorporationCo.,Ltd.

(“MITRA”),withaparvalueofBath100pershare,52.63%ofpaid-upshares.Thesellerandbuyerasan

unrelatedperson.Byenteringthetransaction,theCompanyacquired52.63%ofMitraCorporationLimited’s

shares,whichthecompanyoperatesbothdirectandindirectshareholdinginPG&C5714Co.,Ltd(“PGC”)inthe

proportionof99%.PG&C5714Co.,Ltd(“PGC”)engagesinpowerplantbusinessindustrialwasteislocatedat

SahaRattanaNakornIndustrialEstate,Ayutthaya,whichisagasificationpowerplantinburningandproducing